## Land Drainage Authority (Enforcement Notice) Regulations 2022

GN No. 59 of 2022

### **Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 35 of 11 March 2022**

### THE LAND DRAINAGE AUTHORITY ACT

# Regulations made by the Minister under section 23 of the Land Drainage Authority Act

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Land Drainage Authority (Enforcement Notice) Regulations 2022.
- 2. In these regulations -
  - "Act" means the Land Drainage Authority Act;
  - "authorised officer" means a Senior Manager, a Land Drainage Officer or a Land Drainage Inspector of the Authority or such other officer as the Director may designate.
- 3. An enforcement notice issued under section 6(b)(ii) of the Act shall be served on the relevant stakeholder personally or by registered post at his usual or last known place of residence or business.
- **4.** An enforcement notice issued under section 6(b)(ii) of the Act shall be in the form set out in the Schedule.
- **5.** These regulations shall come into operation on 14 March 2022.

Made by the Minister on 8 March 2022.

# SCHEDULE

[Regulation 3]



# LAND DRAINAGE AUTHORITY

### **ENFORCEMENT NOTICE**

(Issued under section 6(b)(ii) of the I	Land Drainage Authority Act)
TAKE NOTICE that you,	
	(name of relevant stakeholder), of
	(address of
relevant stakeholder), despite havin	g been directed, by letter dated
and bearing	reference to
<sub>u</sub> pgrade/maintain* the infrastructure a	ıt
(site of inf	rastructure)
have fa	ailed to comply with the above direction.
You are hereby requested to forth	with upgrade/maintain* the existing
drainage infrastructure within <b>15 da</b>	ys of the date of issue of this notice.
TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that you sh	nall commit an offence if you contravene
this notice and you shall, on convic	tion, be liable to a fine not exceeding
20,000 rupees and to imprisonment fo	or a term not exceeding 12 months.
Signature of Authorised Officer	Date

<sup>\*</sup> Delete as appropriate